€5,000). Full details are provided in the Directors’ Remuneration Report on pages 38 and 39.
Prior to the migration on 16 March 2019, remuneration was payable for services provided as members of the Supervisory Board of EAT NV.

8. Other expenses – restructuring costs
Restructuring costs arising from the migration during the period ended 31 December 2019 amounted to €335,000 (EAT NV 2018: €1.7 million). Of
this amount €237,000 related to a provision against Irish transaction costs which the Company is seeking to recover from the Irish revenue and
€30,000 chargeable by PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP for the audit of the Company’s initial accounts prepared to provide support for the payment
of the Company’s July 2020 dividend.

9.  Finance costs
  European Assets Trust PLC European Assets Trust NV
  Period ended 31 December Year ended 31 December†
  2019 2019 2019 2018* 2018* 2018*
  Revenue Capital Total Revenue Capital Total
  €'000 €'000 €'000 €'000 €'000 €'000

Interest expense 40 160 200 31 123 154

* EAT NV prior to migration effective 16 March 2019.
† Pro forma based on EAT NV financial statements.

10.  Taxation
  European Assets Trust PLC European Assets Trust NV
  Period ended 31 December Year ended 31 December†
  2019 2019 2019 2018* 2018* 2018*
  Revenue Capital Total Revenue Capital Total
  €'000 €'000 €'000 €'000 €'000 €'000

Overseas withholding tax 1,798 – 1,798 319 – 319

Factors affecting tax charge for the current period
  European Assets Trust PLC European Assets Trust NV
  Period ended Year ended
  31 December 31 December
   Revenue Capital Total  Total
   2019 2019 2019  2018*†
   €'000 €'000 €'000  €'000
Profit/(loss) before tax  9,348 100,021 109,369  (80,839)

Taxation on ordinary activities at the UK standard rate of
corporation tax of 19% (2018: 19%)  1,776 19,004 20,780  –

Effects of:

- Non taxable dividend income  (2,188) – (2,188)  –
- Non taxable capital (gains)/losses  – (54) (54)  –
- Currency (gains)/losses  – (19,613) (19,613)  –
- Expenses utilised  412 663 1,075  –
- Overseas taxation not relieved  1,798 – 1,798  319

Total tax charge for the period  1,798 – 1,798  319

No deferred tax asset in respect of unutilised expenses at 31 December 2019 has been recognised as it is uncertain that there will be taxable
profits from which the future reversal of a deferred tax asset could be deducted.
* EAT NV prior to migration on 16 March 2019.
† Pro forma based on EAT NV financial statements.

Financial Statements

Strategic Report
Governance Report

Other Inform
ation

Chairm
an’s statem

ent
Overview

Financial Statem
ents

185023 BMO EAT AR PRINT.indd   55 17/03/2020   07:09

56  |  European Assets Trust PLC

Financial Statements

11. Dividends distributed
The level of dividend paid by the Company each year is determined in accordance with the Company’s distribution policy. The Company has